
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a)  December 16, 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT ON THE CONTRACT  
FOR THE INVENTORY OF  

THE CAPITAL ASSETS 
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHARLES J. WILLOUGHBY 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
Inspector Gen

 
 
 
 
Decem
 
Natwa
Chief
Office
1350 
Wash
 
Dear 

Enclo
Repor
08-1-2
Distri
audit 
(OCF
comp

As a r
the ex
2010 
2010.
be res
did no

Based
the M
full te

We ap
any qu
202-7

Since

 
Enclo
 
CJW/
 
cc: 

neral 

mber 16, 2010

ar M. Gandhi
f Financial Of
e of the Chief
Pennsylvania

hington, D.C. 

Dr. Gandhi: 

osed is the fin
rt on the Cont
26AT(a)).  W
ict’s Capital A
work on cont

FO).  Audit fie
lete. 

result of the M
xisting contra
physical inve
  The OCFO 

sponsive and 
ot agree with 

d upon the res
MAR is presen
ext of OCFO’

ppreciate the 
uestions, plea

727-2540. 

rely, 

osure 

/bb 

See Distribu

GOVERNM

717 14th St

0 

i, Ph.D. 
fficer 
f Financial Of
a Avenue, N.W
 20004 

al report sum
tract for the I

We issued a M
Assets, OIG M
tracting and p
eld work is co

MAR, we dire
ct for invento

entory.  We re
concurred wi
meet the inten
some of our c

sponse from O
nted fairly. Ou
s response is 

cooperation a
ase contact m

ution List 

MENT OF T
Office of t

treet, N.W., W

fficer 
W., Room 20

mmarizing the 
Inventory of th

Management A
MAR No. 10-
procurement o
ontinuing and

ected a recom
ory services an
eceived OCFO
ith the recomm
nt of the reco
conclusions.  

OCFO, we ree
ur comments 
included at E

and courtesies
me or Ronald W

THE DISTR
the Inspecto

Washington, D.C
 

9 

results of the
he Capital As

Alert Report (M
-A-02 to you o
operations at t
d additional re

mmendation to
nd issue a new
O’s written re
mendation.  W

ommendation.
 

examined our
to the OCFO 

Exhibit C. 

s extended to 
W. King, Assi

 

RICT OF C
or General

C. 20005 (202)

e Office of the
ssets of the D
MAR) Contra
on July 16, 20
the Office of 
eport(s) will b

o the OCFO c
w solicitation
esponse to the
We consider t
.  However, O

r facts and co
response are

 our staff by O
istant Inspect

OLUMBIA

) 727-2540 

e Inspector G
istrict of Colu
act for Invent
010, as a part
the Chief Fin

be issued whe

contracting of
n for the fisca
e draft MAR d
the actions tak
OCFO had sev

onclusions and
e included at E

OCFO staff.  
tor General fo

A 

General’s (OIG
umbia (OIG N
tory for the 
t of our overa
nancial Office
en all field wo

ffice to termin
l year 
dated August
ken by OCFO
veral concern

d determined 
Exhibit B.  Th

If you have 
or Audits at 

G) 
No. 

all 
er 
ork is 

nate 

t 18, 
O to 
ns and 

that 
he 



Dr. Natwar M. Gandhi 
Final Report - OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
December 16, 2010 
Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

 
DISTRIBUTION:   
 
The Honorable Adrian M. Fenty, Mayor, District of Columbia (1 copy) 
Mr. Neil O. Albert, City Administrator and Deputy Mayor, District of Columbia (1 copy) 
Ms. Valerie Santos, Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development, District of 

Columbia (1 copy) 
The Honorable Vincent C. Gray, Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia (1 copy) 
The Honorable Mary M. Cheh, Chairperson, Committee on Government Operations and the 

Environment, Council of the District of Columbia (1 copy) 
Ms. Kai A. Blissett, Interim General Counsel to the Mayor (1 copy) 
Ms. Carrie Kohns, Chief of Staff, Office of the Mayor (1 copy) 
Ms. Bridget Davis, Director, Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs (1 copy) 
Ms. Mafara Hobson, Director, Office of Communications (1 copy) 
Ms. Merav Bushlin, Chief of Budget Development and Execution, Office of the City 

Administrator (1 copy) 
Ms. Cynthia Brock-Smith, Secretary to the Council (13 copies) 
Mr. Peter Nickles, Attorney General for the District of Columbia (1 copy) 
Mr. William DiVello, Executive Director, Office of Integrity and Oversight, Office of the 

Chief Financial Officer (1 copy) 
Ms. Deborah K. Nichols, D.C. Auditor (1 copy) 
Mr. Andrew T. Richardson, III, Interim Director and Chief Risk Officer, Office of Risk 

Management (1 copy) 
Ms. Jeanette M. Franzel, Managing Director, FMA, GAO, 

Attention:  Norma J. Samuel (1 copy)  
The Honorable Eleanor Holmes Norton, D.C. Delegate, House of Representatives, 

Attention:  Bradley Truding (1 copy)  
The Honorable Edolphus Towns, Chairman, House Committee on Oversight and 

Government Reform, Attention:  Ron Stroman (1 copy) 
The Honorable Darrell Issa, Ranking Member, House Committee on Oversight and 

Government Reform (1 copy) 
The Honorable Stephen F. Lynch, Chairman, House Subcommittee on the Federal Workforce, 

Postal Service, and the District of Columbia, Attention:  William Miles (1 copy)  
The Honorable Jason Chaffetz, Ranking Member, House Subcommittee on the Federal 

Workforce, Postal Service, and the District of Columbia (1 copy)  
The Honorable Joseph Lieberman, Chairman, Senate Committee on Homeland Security and 

Governmental Affairs, Attention:  Holly Idelson (1 copy) 
The Honorable Susan Collins, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Homeland Security 

and Governmental Affairs (1 copy) 
The Honorable Daniel K. Akaka, Chairman, Senate Subcommittee on Oversight of 

Government Management, the Federal Workforce, and the District of Columbia (1 copy)  
The Honorable George Voinovich, Ranking Member, Senate Subcommittee on Oversight of 

Government Management, the Federal Workforce, and the District of Columbia (1 copy)  



Dr. Natwar M. Gandhi 
Final Report - OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
December 16, 2010 
Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman, House Committee on Appropriations, 
Attention:  Beverly Pheto (1 copy) 

The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member, House Committee on Appropriations (1 copy) 
The Honorable José E. Serrano, Chairman, House Subcommittee on Financial Services and 

General Government, Attention:  Dale Oak (1 copy) 
The Honorable Jo Ann Emerson, Ranking Member, House Subcommittee on Financial 

Services and General Government (1 copy) 
The Honorable Daniel K. Inouye, Chairman, Senate Committee on Appropriations, 

Attention:  Charles Houy (1 copy) 
The Honorable Thad Cochran, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Appropriations (1 copy) 
The Honorable Richard Durbin, Chairman, Senate Subcommittee on Financial Services and 

General Government (1 copy) 
The Honorable Susan Collins, Ranking Member, Senate Subcommittee on Financial Services 

and General Government (1 copy) 
Mr. David P. Gragan, CPPO, Office of Contracting and Procurement (1 copy) 
 
 
 
 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
REPORT ON THE CONTRACT FOR THE INVENTORY 

OF THE CAPITAL ASSETS OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 

 

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS/SHORT TITLES 
 
 
OCFO   Office of the Chief Financial Officer  
 
COTS   Co mmercial-Off-The-Shelf 
 
DCMR   District of Columbia Municipal Regulations 
 
FY   Fiscal Year 
 
GASB   Government Accounting Standards Board 
 
IFB   Invitation for Bid 
 
MA   Managem ent Approach 
 
MAR   Managem ent Alert Report 
 
OIG   Office of the Inspector General 
 
SSEB   Source Selection Evaluation Board 
 
TA   Technical Approach 
 
 
 
  



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
REPORT ON THE CONTRACT FOR THE INVENTORY 

OF THE CAPITAL ASSETS OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ............................................................................................... i 
 
INTRODUCTION..............................................................................................................1 
 

BACKGROUND ...........................................................................................................1 
 
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .......................................................1 
 

FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS .......................................................................2 
 

FINDING:   AWARD OF THE FY 2008 CONTRACT FOR INVENTORY  
 OF THE DISTRICT’S CAPITAL ASSETS .......................................2 
 

EXHIBITS ..........................................................................................................................6 
 

EXHIBIT A.   SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL BENEFITS RESULTING FROM 
AUDIT  ...............................................................................................6 

 
EXHIBIT B.   SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT RESPONSE  
 AND OIG COMMENTS ....................................................................7  
  
 
EXHIBIT C. OCFO’S RESPONSE TO THE MANAGEMENT ALERT 

REPORT……………………………………………………………12 
 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
 

 i

OVERVIEW 

Enclosed is the final report summarizing the results of the Office of Inspector General’s 
(OIG) Management Alert Report (MAR) on the contract for the physical inventory of the 
District’s capital assets.  This report resulted from a review of one of the contracts included 
in our audit of Contracting and Procurement Operations of the Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer (OIG Project No. 08-1-26AT).  The overall objectives of the audit are to determine 
the efficiency and effectiveness of contracting and procurement operations and to assess the 
effectiveness of internal controls and adherence to applicable laws and regulations.1   

However, during the course of our review, we identified a contract that we concluded was 
not in the best interest of the District and required immediate action on the part of the Office 
of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) contracting office.  As a result, we issued a MAR to 
focus on Contract No. CFOPD-08-C-032, a contract for the annual inventory of the District’s 
Capital Assets2 for fiscal year (FY) 2008 through FY 2012.  The contract was awarded to 
Contractor A3 on July 9, 2008, in the amount of $508,538 for the base year and $502,938 for 
each of the 4 option years for a total contract price of $2.5 million. Two other contractors 
submitted bids.  Contractor B’s bid price was $285,000 per year, for a total contract price of 
$1,425,000;4 and Contractor C’s bid was $157,185 for the base year with a total price of 
$753,325 for the base year and the 4 option years.  

CONCLUSION  

The contract selection and award process for the FY 08 inventory of capital assets did not 
comply with the District’s procurement regulations.  The source selection team that 
performed the technical review did not provide any documentation to support its conclusions 
regarding the two proposals it found to be nonresponsive.  Also, the contracting officer failed 
to perform a detailed price analysis to determine price reasonableness, even though the 
contractor selected for award submitted a bid price that was more than double the price bid 
by the other two contractors.  In addition, the two low bid contractors both specialized in 
inventory services, with one having performed inventories for major corporations on a world-
wide scale, and the other being SAS 70 Type II certified, while the winning contractor 
possessed neither of these qualifications.   

                                                 
1 Audit work in this regard continues, and an additional report will be issued summarizing the results of the 
overall audit. 
2 A capitalized asset has a unit cost of $5,000 or more and a useful life equal to or greater than 3 years. 
3 Contractor A represents the bidder with the highest bid price, Contractor B the second highest, and Contractor 
C represented the lowest bidder. 
4 Contractor B proposed a firm fixed price of $285,000 per year.  However, in the bid’s detailed price schedule, 
it only listed the base plus 3 option years.  We projected the total contract price based on $285,000 for each year 
(base plus 4 option years). 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
 

 ii

We estimated that based on the prices proposed by the two low bidders responding to the FY 
08 solicitation, the District could save between $650,000 and $1.056 million by cancelling 
the last 3 option years (FY 10 through FY12)5 on this contract and re-soliciting new bids. 

RECOMMENDATION  

We recommended that the OCFO contracting office decline to execute the last three options 
of Contract No. CFOPD-08-C-032 and issue a new IFB for the inventory of capital assets for 
FY 10 through FY 12. 

ACTION TAKEN  

On May 20, 2010, the OCFO contracting office informed Contractor A that it was not going 
to exercise the option for the FY 2010 inventory on contract CFOPD-08-C-032.  The OCFO 
also issued a new solicitation and, on July 19, 2010, awarded a contract for the FY 2010 
inventory in the amount of $98,000.  This award represented a savings to the District of 
almost $405,000 on its FY 2010 physical inventory project. 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE 

The OCFO provided us with a written response to the draft MAR on August 18, 2010, and 
concurred with the recommendation in the MAR.  However, the OCFO took exception to two 
issues in its response.  First, OCFO took issue with the release of this MAR because it had 
already taken action on the recommendation.  Second, OCFO believed that an OIG auditor 
had used and relied upon personal knowledge and experience with the other vendors, and 
failed to objectively review the documentation regarding those vendors in the contract files 
or adequately consider the explanations provided by the contracting specialist and 
contracting officer.  The OCFO also disagreed with some of the OIG’s conclusions in the 
MAR.  The full text of the OCFO’s response is included at Exhibit C. 

OIG COMMENT 

We consider the actions taken by OCFO to be responsive.  With respect to the allegation that 
the auditor used and relied upon personnel knowledge and experience with the vendors, the 
OIG finds that assertion to be without merit.  Every statement in the report regarding the 
vendors is supported by documentation obtained from OCFO’s contract file. Accordingly, 
based upon our review and obligation to report our findings, we found no basis to change our 
position.  Please see Exhibit B for further information regarding OCFO’s response and our 
comments. 
  

                                                 
5 The OCFO did not execute option 1 for FY 09 because the FY 09 inventory was not performed. 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1 
 

BACKGROUND 

Since FY 05, the District has been contracting with Contractor A for inventory of its capital 
assets.  The FY 05 inventory contract was solicited using Request for Proposal contracting 
procedures.  Four contractors submitted proposals and the OCFO convened a formal Source 
Selection Evaluation Board (SSEB).  Contractor A was awarded the contract for the FY 05 
inventory at a price of $163,079 on July 29, 2005.  On September 29, 2005, the OCFO 
contracting office issued modification 1 to add $96,168 to the contract, increasing its value to 
$259,247.  The justification for the increase was that additional sites to be inventoried were 
identified.  The OCFO contracting office modified the contract again on July 12, 2006, to add 
an option clause to the contract.  The option clause incorporated two 1-year options into the 
contract.  On the same day, modification 3 was issued to execute the first option and extend 
the contract for 1 year to perform the FY 06 inventory. 

The option for the FY 06 inventory was issued for $350,000, about $100,000 more than the 
FY 05 inventory.  On September 30, 2006, the CFO issued modification 4 and increased the 
contract by an additional $179,000.  With this modification, the price of FY 06 inventory 
totaled $529,000, an increase of $270,000 over the FY 05 inventory.  According to 
information in the contract files, the FY 05 inventory consisted of about 8,000 items, and the 
FY 06 inventory had about 13,000 items to be inventoried.  The option for the FY 2007 
inventory was never exercised. 

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY  

The objective of the MAR was to determine whether the award of the FY 2008 contract was 
in compliance with laws and regulations.  Work to support this report was limited to the FY 
2008 contract for physical inventory of the District’s capital assets.  For background 
purposes, we also reviewed the contract for the FYs 2005 and 2006 inventories.  We focused 
primarily on the management actions and decisions that ultimately led to the award decision.   

To accomplish the MAR objective, we reviewed applicable laws, policies, and procedures.  
We conducted interviews with personnel from the OCFO contracting office and the Treasury.  
We also met with contracting officials.  We analyzed contract data and financial records. 

Our work supporting this MAR was performed in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit 
to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our finding and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis for our finding and conclusions based on the MAR audit objective.  
 
 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

2 
 

 
 
FINDING:  AWARD OF THE FY 2008 CONTRACT FOR INVENTORY OF THE  

         DISTRICT’S CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

 
DISCUSSION 

The award of the FY 2008 contract for the physical inventory of the District’s capital assets 
was not in compliance with the District’s procurement regulations.  None of the evaluation 
criteria contained in the Invitation for Bid (IFB) were price related, and many were not 
objective and measurable as required for evaluation factors in an IFB.  In addition, the 
evaluation team did not provide any documentation to support its conclusions and a detailed 
price analysis was not performed to determine if the price awarded was fair and reasonable.  
As a result, two low bidders were determined to be nonresponsive without adequate 
justification and the contract award was to the contractor with the highest bid, which caused 
the District to incur about $351,000 in unnecessary cost for the FY 2008 inventory.   

Applicable Laws, Rules, and Regulations.  According to D.C. Code § 2-303.03(b) (2006), 
the “invitation for bids shall state whether an award shall be made on the basis of the lowest 
bid price or the lowest evaluated bid price.  If the latter basis is used, the objective 
measurable criteria to be utilized shall be set forth in the invitation for bids.”  Title 27 DCMR 
§ 1500.6 further expounds upon this by stating: “The objective measurable criteria to be used 
shall be related to price.” 

Contract Number CFOPD-08-C-032.  This contract was a multi-year contract, with a base 
year (FY 08) and four option years (FY 09 through FY 12).  The contract was awarded to 
Contractor A on July 9, 2008, in the amount of $508,538 for the base year and $502,938 for 
each of the 4 option years for a total contract value of $2.5 million.  This was the highest bid.  
Contractor B submitted the second highest bid with a bid price of $285,000 per year, which 
totaled $1,425,000 for the entire contract.  Contractor C submitted the lowest bid with a bid 
price of $157,185 for the base year and a total price of $753,325 for the base year and the 
four options.  

Bid Evaluation.  Based on our review of the contract files, we found no indication that the 
selection process was performed objectively and fairly.  The evaluation team’s results had 
insufficient documentation explaining the basis of the team’s conclusions, and, in some 
cases, the team’s conclusions were contradictory.  In addition, there was no evidence that the 
selection panel reviewed Contractor A’s bid response. 

The IFB contained 14 Evaluation Criteria (7 related to Management Approach (MA) and 7 
related to Technical Approach (TA)) and 6 Response Requirements.  The evaluation team 
determined that Contractor C’s bid was nonresponsive to six of the seven MA Criteria, four 
of the seven TA Criteria, and four of the six Response Requirements.  Contractor B’s bid was 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 

3 

deemed nonresponsive to four of the seven MA Criteria, three of the seven TA Criteria, and 
three of the six Response Requirements. 

Most of the MA criteria in the IFB did not include specific details defining exactly what 
information the bidder needed to include in the IFB response for it to be considered 
responsive.  Likewise, this lack of detail hindered the evaluation team from objectively 
evaluating the responses.  In addition, the evaluation report only listed the criteria that the 
team determined the bids did not address with no documentation to support the basis for the 
team’s conclusions.  As a result, we could not evaluate the evaluation team’s methodology to 
determine whether a bid did or did not address a particular evaluation criteria or response 
requirement. 

In addition, there were instances in which the team’s conclusions were contradictory.  For 
example, the team found both Contractor C and Contractor B were responsive to TA criteria 
No. 4, which dealt with quality assurance techniques (QA).  Response requirement No. 5 
requested that the contractor provide QA techniques used in prior inventory engagements.  
The team found both Contractor B and Contractor C to be nonresponsive to this factor.  We 
fail to see how both contractors could address their QA program in the IFB response, yet be 
found responsive to one evaluation factor on QA and nonresponsive to another.  Again, the 
evaluation team provided no documentation to support its position on these two factors.  

Because the evaluation team did not document specific reason(s) that a bid response was 
determined nonresponsive to an evaluation factor or response requirement, we do not believe 
the team provided the contracting officer with sufficient justification to eliminate the bids 
submitted by Contractors B and C from award consideration.  

Price Reasonableness.  According to 27 DCMR § 1540.1, the contracting officer shall 
determine whether the prices offered by a prospective contractor are reasonable.  We do not 
believe the contracting officer met his responsibility to determine price reasonableness prior 
to awarding the FY 08 inventory contract.  There was no indication that the contracting 
officer performed a detailed price analysis, despite the fact that the price bid by the selected 
contractor was more than double the price the two other contractors bid.  The only evidence 
of any type of bid evaluation was a statement in the award documentation that Contractor A’s 
bid price of $502,538 was below the OCFO’s independent government estimate of $608,350; 
therefore, it was considered fair and reasonable.   

However, the government estimate had no documentation showing how it was developed, 
what it was based on, or the methodology used to determine it was a fair and reasonable price 
for performing the inventory.  In addition, Contractor A’s core business competency is IT 
consulting; whereas, the two contractors that submitted substantially lower bids both 
specialized in inventory services.  Contractor C was certified in Statement on Auditing 
Standards (SAS) 70 Type II and Contractor B had experience in performing inventories on an 
international scale.  



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 

4 

The contracting officer should have performed a detailed price analysis to determine that the 
price bid by Contractor A was fair and reasonable and that awarding the contract would be in 
the best interest of the District.   

Award Recommendation.  The OCFO contracting office prepared a case study dated 
July 9, 2008, which described the solicitation, selection process, and subsequent contract 
award.  Section 5 (Price Analysis) of the case study states: “The Source Selection Evaluation 
Board determined that neither [Contractor B] nor [Contractor C] fully priced all of the 
requirements; thus their bids were non-responsive.”  We did not identify any support for this 
statement.  In addition, the evaluation team did not address or mention price in its review; 
rather, it solely focused on whether the evaluation criteria were addressed.  

The IFB specifically stated that there were about 13,500 items to be inventoried.  For the 
base year, Contractor C priced its bid based on 14,000 items at $7.95 per item ($111,300), 
plus travel and lodging ($25,000), plus software and software support ($20,885) for a total of 
$157,185, as opposed to the $508,538 proposed by Contractor A.  We do not see what 
requirements OCFO claimed were not priced.  Contractor B’s proposal was based on a flat 
price per year of $285,000.   

ACTIONS TAKEN  

On May 19, 2010, we briefed OCFO contracting officials on this issue.  On May 20, 2010, 
OCFO procurement officials notified the contractor that they did not intend to exercise the 
contract option for the FY 10 inventory.  Subsequently, a new IFB was issued, and, on 
July 19, 2010, OCFO awarded a contract for $98,000 for the FY 2010 physical inventory.   

POTENTIAL MONETARY BENEFIT 

The action on the part of the OCFO resulted in the District saving about $405,000 for FY 
2010 inventory.  However, the existing inventory contract had options for the FYs 2011 and 
2012 inventory with each option priced at about $503,000 per year.  If the OCFO contracting 
office can obtain similar pricing for the FY 2011 and FY 2010 inventories, the total potential 
savings to the District would be about $1.2 million.   

RECOMMENDATIONS, MANAGEMENT RESPONSE, AND OIG COMMENTS 

We recommend that the Director, OCFO Office of Contracts decline to execute the last three 
options of Contract No. CFOPD-08-C-032 and issue a new IFB for the inventory of capital 
assets for FY 10 through FY 12. 
 
 
  



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
Final Report 

 
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 

5 

OCFO RESPONSE 

The OCFO agreed with the recommendation.  However, the OCFO disagreed with some of 
our conclusions and provided supplemental documentation to support their position.  The full 
text of OCFO’s response is included at Exhibit C. 

OIG COMMENT 

We reviewed OCFO’s comments and additional documentation and determined that the 
MAR is presented fairly.  A summary of the OCFO response and our comments are included 
at Exhibit B. 

 

 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT A.  SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL BENEFITS  

 RESULTING FROM AUDIT 
 

 
 

6 

R
E

C
O

M
M

E
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
BENEFIT 

AMOUNT AND 
TYPE OF 
BENEFIT 

AGENCY 
REPORTED 
ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 
DATE 

STATUS6 

1 

Economy and Efficiency.  
Ensure that contracts are 
awarded to the lowest 
responsible bidder. 

Monetary 
$1.2 million July 19, 2010 Closed 

                                                 
6 This column provides the status of a recommendation as of the report date.  For final reports, “Open” means 
management and the OIG are in agreement on the action to be taken, but action is not complete.  “Closed” 
means management has advised that the action necessary to correct the condition is complete.  If a completion 
date was not provided, the date of management’s response is used.  “Unresolved” means that management has 
neither agreed to take the recommended action nor proposed satisfactory alternative actions to correct the 
condition. 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT B.  SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT  

                                         RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS 
 

 
 

7 

OCFO RESPONSE and OIG COMMENTS 

The OCFO concurred with the recommendation in the draft MAR, but disagreed with some 
of the audit conclusions contained in the report.  The complete text of OCFO’s comments is 
at Exhibit C.  Specific areas which OCFO took exception to are summarized below along 
with OIG comments to the OCFO response. 

Bid Evaluation.  The OCFO disagreed with our conclusions on bid evaluation and stated 
that the Contracting Officer directed that the program office review the proposals for 
responsiveness.  According to OCFO, the program office review was done in accordance 
with DCMR, specifically, 27 DCMR §§ 1599.1, 1531, 1531.8, and 1541.6.  The OCFO 
argues that its evaluation team found the two low bidders did not respond to all of the 
requirements set forth in the IFB, and the evaluation Criteria (seven Management Approach 
subfactors and seven Technical Approach subfactors) were objective measures to evaluate 
the bids.   

The OCFO also disagreed with our conclusions that some of the evaluation factors were not 
objective, and that there was no evidence that Contractor A’s bid was reviewed.  The OCFO 
stated that program personnel reviewed all three bids and a written determination was 
provided for Contractor B and Contractor C because those proposals were deemed not 
responsive.   

OIG Comments to Bid Evaluation.  We stand by our position that not all of the evaluation 
criteria were objective and measurable, and none of the criteria contained in the IFB were 
price related as required by § 1500.6 of the DCMR.  The DCMR does not provide a 
definition of price related evaluation factors; however, the Federal Acquisition Regulations 
(FAR), which the DCMR is modeled after, provides examples of price related evaluation 
factors.  Price related factors are costs associated with acquiring and owning a deliverable 
that are not included in the contract price.  FAR Subpart 14.201-8 provides examples of price 
related factors, which include: 

a) foreseeable costs to the government resulting from differences in inspection, location 
of supplies, and transportation costs if the contractor bid f.o.b. origin; 

b) changes to the bid made or requested by the bidder provided the change does not 
constitute a bid rejection; 

c) costs associated with making multiple awards; 
d) federal, state, and local taxes. 

None of the evaluation criteria used by OCFO to evaluate the bid met this guidance.  In 
addition, some of the evaluation criteria appeared irrelevant to the solicitation, or exceeded 
the requirements needed to complete the statement of work.   



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT B.  SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT  

                                         RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS 
 

 
 

8 

 For Example, Management Approach Criteria # 7 was “Fixed Assets Best Practices.”  
This was the only description that was provided in the IFB regarding this evaluation 
factor.  Fixed assets best practices cover the entire life cycle of the asset, and 
includes, at a minimum, acquisition and disposal of the assets; security; utilization 
and maintenance procedures; physical inventory; and classifying and recording of the 
assets on the accounting records.  If best practices were to be included in the IFB, a 
more detailed description should have been provided stating exactly what information 
was necessary in order to be responsive.  Because this element is so broad in scope, 
and only one element (physical inventory) of the eight mentioned was applicable to 
the solicitation, we do not believe that this criteria could be classified as objective and 
measurable.  In addition, it does not meet the requirement of being a price related 
factor. 
 

 Management Approach Criteria # 6, “Experience in the comprehension of accounting 
publications that discuss accounting policies relating to fixed assets, such as 
Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 (GASB 34)” is an 
example of an evaluation factor that was irrelevant to the solicitation, and in excess to 
the requirements needed to complete the statement of work.  GASB 34 establishes 
financial reporting standards for state and local governments to follow in the 
preparation of the basic financial statements and the required supplementary 
information.  The statement of work in this IFB was to perform a physical inventory.  
There was no requirement to value the assets, ensure depreciation was correct, or 
verify that an asset was properly recorded on the financial statements in compliance 
with GASB 34. 
 

As stated in the OCFO response, two of the criteria related to an inventory tracking software 
system, and were set forth in TA Criteria # 5, “The usefulness and compatibility of the 
selected fixed asset software package” and TA Criteria # 6, “Implementation of the software 
package.”  All three of the bids contained information on the inventory tracking software 
currently used by the respective contractor.  However, the IFB contained the requirement that 
the bidder supply a commercial-off-the-shelf (COTS), non-proprietary inventory tracking 
software (SAGE/FAS, Enterprise SQl, WISETRACK, etc.) and provide information on 
implementation, usefulness, training, and compatibility of the software.  Because none of the 
bids addressed this requirement, an amendment to the IFB was issued to all of the bidders 
requesting additional information.  Contractor B responded to this request by stating that it 
used its own proprietary software and that the results could be provided in an MS Excel 
database format where the contractor could reformat the information to meet OCFO’s needs.  
We agree that, if a COTS inventory tracking system was a non-negotiable requirement, this 
would be a justifiable reason to reject the bid.  However, even though Contractor B failed to 
propose a COTS inventory system, OCFO’s evaluation team found the contractor responsive 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT B.  SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT  

                                         RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS 
 

 
 

9 

to TA Criteria # 5.  Without a documented explanation, an apparent contradiction calls into 
question the objectivity and fairness of the evaluation process. 

Contractor A proposed and priced the WISETRACK software, and Contractor C proposed 
and priced the SAGE/FAS, but neither provided any information on the implementation or 
training on the proposed software.  However, even though both bidders provided basically 
the same information in response to the OCFO request for additional data, the evaluation 
team determined that Contractor A was responsive to both evaluation factors on software and 
Contractor C was nonresponsive to both.  Again, OFCO’s decision-making process could be 
called into question because the evaluation team failed to provide documentation to support 
their conclusions. 

Finally, we note that the entire bid evaluation was not performed in accordance with DCMR 
requirements for sealed bidding.  The contracting officer’s instructions to the program office 
evaluation team specifically stated that if any of the bidders were nonresponsive according to 
the evaluation criteria, a document outlining the deficiency was all that was needed to justify 
why the proposal was not considered for price.  This is the type of evaluation performed for 
procurements using two-step acquisition procedures, where step one involves reviewing the 
proposal for technical acceptance and step two is price evaluation.  If OCFO wanted to 
perform this type of evaluation, the IFB should have been cancelled and reissued as a two-
step procurement so that the contractors would be fully aware of how their proposals would 
be evaluated. 

Price Reasonableness.  The OCFO disagreed with our conclusion that the contracting 
officer did not meet his responsibility to determine price reasonableness.  The OCFO stated 
the contract file contained a Determination and Findings (D&F) for Price Reasonableness, 
which was signed by the contracting officer and indicated the cost/price analysis.  The OCFO 
stated that when the contractor submits a bid, he certifies that the pricing data are accurate, 
complete and current as of the date of the bid closing.   In addition, OCFO stated that the 
contractors certified an independent price determination in section K of the proposals.  
Finally, in this regard, the OCFO also stated that program staff prepared the government 
estimate and provided supporting documentation of the government estimate with its 
response. 

OIG Comments to Price Reasonableness.  We stand by our conclusion that the contracting 
officer did not perform any analysis to determine price reasonableness nor was a detailed 
government estimate prepared.  The price reasonableness determination in both the D&F and 
the case study was basically a statement that the bid price of $508,538 was deemed fair and 
reasonable because it was approximately $100,000 less than the government estimate, and 
competitive with market rates.  However, there was no documentation to support how the 
government estimate of $608,350 was developed, and the documentation OCFO provided 
with its response only showed the allocation of the $608,350 cost estimate to the various 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT B.  SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT  

                                         RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS 
 

 
 

10 

District agencies that had the assets in its possession.  There was no support showing what 
the estimate was based on, who developed it, or how it was developed.  We also do not see 
what information OCFO used to base its statement in the D&F and Case Study that the bid 
price selected for award was competitive with market rates because the only evidence of 
market rates in the contract files was the other two bids, both of which were substantially 
lower than the awarded bid of $508,538.  

Award Recommendation.  The OCFO disagreed with the conclusion in the draft MAR that 
there was no supporting documentation that Contractors B and C did not price all of the 
requirements.  The OCFO stated that the requirement for a software tracking system was not 
priced and an amendment was subsequently issued requesting re-pricing.  In addition, OCFO 
stated that the bids submitted by Contractors B and C failed to address several key factors 
(such as quality assurance techniques, and approach to complete the inventory for agencies 
with special circumstances) which the OCFO deemed to be cost-related.  Therefore, the 
contracting officer made a judgment that neither proposal was responsive, and that all of the 
requirements were not totally priced. 

OIG Comments to Award Recommendation.  We disagree with the OCFO’s position that 
Contractor C’s bid did not price the software requirements.  All three bidders failed to price 
the software in the initial bid, and, as a result, a request for additional information was sent to 
the contractors.  Both Contractor A and Contractor C submitted revised pricing, each 
proposing one of the COTS inventory software systems that was specified in the request for 
additional information.  (This issue is discussed in further detail in the Bid Evaluation section 
of this exhibit.)  The other factors such as quality control, conducting the inventory at 
agencies with special circumstances were not priced separately but included in the overall bid 
price.  We fail to see any reason that Contractor C’s bid was found to be nonresponsive due 
to all of the requirements not being totally priced. 

Determination of Vendor Qualifications.  The OCFO took the position that the OIG 
questioned Contractor A’s ability to perform the physical inventory because we stated in our 
report that its core business competency was Information Technology.  It further stated that 
Contractor A’s experience included conducting physical inventories and related services for 
the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL), and in a partnership with another contractor (which it 
intended to use on the OCFO inventory project) performed the District’s FY 2006 and FY 
2007 inventories.  In addition Contractor A’s partner performed inventory related services for 
the International Monetary Fund (IMF) and the Housing Opportunities Commission of 
Montgomery County, MD.  The OCFO also stated that Contractor A’s performance on the 
FYs 2005 and 2006 inventories was rated between good to excellent, and overall Contractor 
A has always maintained an above average performance history with the District. 

OIG Comments to Determination of Vendor Qualifications.  Our report never meant to 
imply that Contractor A did not have the ability to fulfill the contractual requirements.  We 



OIG No. 08-1-26AT(a) 
 Final Report 

 
EXHIBIT B.  SUMMARY OF THE OCFO MANAGEMENT  

                                         RESPONSE AND OIG COMMENTS 
 

 
 

11 

brought forth the issue that Contractor A’s core business capability is Information 
Technology to highlight the fact that this would require Contractor A to employ a highly 
skilled and trained technical staff.  By contracting with Contractor A to perform a physical 
inventory, we believe the OCFO procured at a greater cost to the District, a higher degree of 
technical competency and expertise than was needed to fulfill the requirements of this 
contract, which was not in the best interests of the District’s taxpayers. 

 



 
 
 

EXHIBITT C.  OCFO’S RESP
 

PONSE TO
REPORT

 

 12

O MANA
T 

OI

AGEMENT

G No. 08-1-26
Final R

T ALERT

6AT(a) 
Report 

 

 



 
 

EXHIBITT C.  OCFO’S RESP
 

PONSE TO
REPORT

 

 13

O MANA
T 

OI

AGEMENT

G No. 08-1-26
Final R

T ALERT

6AT(a) 
Report 

 

 



 
 

EXHIBITT C.  OCFO’S RESP
 

PONSE TO
REPORT

 

 14

O MANA
T 

OI

AGEMENT

G No. 08-1-26
Final R

T ALERT

6AT(a) 
Report 

 

 



 
 

EXHIBITT C.  OCFO’S RESP
 

PONSE TO
REPORT

 

 15

O MANA
T 

OI

AGEMENT

G No. 08-1-26
Final R

T ALERT

6AT(a) 
Report 

 

 



 
 

EXHIBITT C.  OCFO’S RESP
 

PONSE TO
REPORT

 

 16

O MANA
T 

OI

AGEMENT

G No. 08-1-26
Final R

T ALERT

6AT(a) 
Report 

 

 




